Residential System Sizing Calc

Summary
TBD Project Title:
Anyplace Trent Geibeig Lot 57 Crosswinds Sub

Lake City, FL 32055

-

Location for weather data: Gainesville, FL - Defaults: Latitude(29.7) Altitude(164 ft.) Temp Rangs@iess
Humidity data: _Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(51gr.)
Winter design temperature(TMY3 99%) 30 F Summer design temperature(TMY3 99%) 94 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F
Winter temperature difference 40 F Summer temperature difference 19 F
Total heating load calculation 18033 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 14799 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 100.0 18033 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 90.3 11099
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 100.0 18033 Latent 147.8 3700

Total (Electric Heat Pump) 100.0 14799

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 1660 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 142 sqft 2272  Btuh
Wall total 1411 sqft| 4560 Btuh
Door total 78 sqft 1335 Btuh .
Ceiling total 1660 sqft 2115  Btuh
Floor total 1660 sqft 2424 Btuh
Infiltration 57 cfm 2507 Btuh
Duct loss 2820 Btuh
Subtotal 18033 Btuh ([Fioors(i3.4)
Ventilation Ex:0 cfm; Sup:0 cfm 0 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 18033  Btuh —
Infil.{13.9%)
SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Summer Cooling Load (for 1660 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 142 sqft 1755 Btuh
Wall total 1411 sqft 1877 Btuh Ceilings(15.7%)
Door total 78 sgft 1001 Btuh _w3||5{1 2.7%)
Ceiling total 1660 sqft 2326  Btuh
Floor total 0 Btuh
Infiltration 43 cfm 893  Btuh Doors(6.8%)
Intemnal gain 1890 Btuh
Duct gain 2553  Btuh
Sens.Ventilation  Ex:0 cfm; Sup:0 cfm 0 Btuh
B i S
sensible gain 12296 tu Infil.(16.1%

Latent gain(ducts) 421 Btuh m
Latent gain(infiltration) 1482 Btuh
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 600 Btuh
Total latent gain 2503 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 14799 _ Btuh
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FORM R405-2023

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE DOCUMENTATION CHECKLIST

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Simulated Performance Alternative (Performance) Method

Applications for compliance with the 2023 Filorida Building Code, Energy Conservation via the
Residential Simulated Performance Alternative shall include:

This checkiist

Form R405-2023 report

Input summeary checklist that can be used for field verification (usually four pages/may be greater)
Energy Performance Level (EPL) Display Card (one page)

HVAC system sizing and selection based on ACCA Manual S or per exceptions provided in Section R403.7

AV SEER SEER U SR <

Mandatory Requirements (five pages)
Required prior to CO:
\M Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Component Criteria checkiist (Table R402.4.1.1 - one page)
D’ A completed 2023 Envelope Leakage Test Report (usually one page); exception in R402.4
allows dwelling units of R-2 Occupancies and multiple attached single family dwellings to

comply with Section C402.5

\Z If Form R405 duct leakage type indicates anything other than "default leakage”, then a completed
2023 Duct Leakage Test Report - Performance Method (usually one page)
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FORM R405-2023

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation - Residential Performance Method

Project Name: Trent Geibeig Lot 57 Crosswinds Sub Builder Name: Trent Giegeig
Street: Anyplace Permit Office: Columbia County
City, State, Zip: Lake City, FL, 32055 Permit Number:
Owner: TBD Jurisdiction:  Columbia County
Design Location:  FL, Gainesville County: Columbia(Florida Climate Zone 2)
1. New construction or existing New (From Plans) 10. Wall Types(1630.9 sqft.) Insulation Are§
; ; : ; a. Face Brick - Wood, Exterior R=13.0 1408.90 ft
2. Single family ?r rr.'lultlple? family . Attached b. Frame - Wood, Adjacent R=13.0 180.00 f°
3. Number of units, if multiple family 1 c. Face Brick - Wood, Adjacent R=13.0  42.00 f’
4. Number of Bedrooms 3 d. N/A
; - 11. Ceiling Types(1660.0 sqft.) Insulation Area
5. l& this a worst case’ No a. Flat ceiling under att (Vented) R=30.0 1660.00 f¢
6. Conditioned floor area above grade (ft2) 1660 b. N/A
Conditioned floor area below grade (ft2) 0 c. N/IA
7. Windows(142.0 sgft.) Description Area 12. Roof(Comp. Shingles, Vented) Deck R=0.0 1856 ft*
a. U-Factor: Dbl, U=0.40 142.00 ft’ 13. Ducts, location & insulation level R #
SHGC: SHGC=0.25 a. Sup: Attic, Ret: Main, AH: Main 8 400
b. U-Factor: N/A ft* b.
SHGC: c.
¢. U-Factor: N/A ft 14. Cooling Systems kBtu/hr  Efficiency
SHGC: a. Central Unit 14.8 SEER2:15.00
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depth: 1.289 ft
Area Weighted Average SHGC: 0.250
; it 15. Heating Systems kBtu/hr  Efficiency
gt i AVG) o crption Ko a. Electric Heat Pump 18.0 HSPF2:7.70
SHGC(AVG): N/A
9. Floor Types Insulation Area
2 Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R= 13.0 166000 f¢ | ' po Water Systems Cap: 50 gallons
B NIA g 3 EF: 0.920
c. N/A R= fi b. Conservation features
None
17. Credits CF
Glass/Floor Area: 0.086 Total Proposed Modified Loads: 41.35
Total Baseline Loads: 46.19 PASS
NDTE:Pruposedr&aidemernusthavaannualwtalmmmimdmmedLoadsihaimIessm«mlm%mtdhanmlmlbmdmasmmgmmdeﬁgninofdermcumpiy,
| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by Review of the plans and
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energy specifications covered by this
Code. calculation indicates compliance 7"
A0 with the Florida Energy Codessrasmdy &
PREPARED BY: WM 76/ Freeman Before construction is.e s oH 3 P X
this building will begih Ay
DATE: _1/28/24 compliance with 8€cti V2L
Florida Statutes! R
I hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Code. : R
OWNER/AGENT: BUILDING OFF - ¥ '
DATE: DATE: e\ MV T
‘l\.-n\ Lo 90

- Compliance requires certification by the air handler unit manufacturer that the é ' uglifies as
certified factory-sealed in accordance with R403.3.2.1. Y O 4

- Compliance with a proposed duct leakage Qn requires a PERFORMANCE Duct L& kat ‘epoit” confirming duct
leakage to outdoors, tested in accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC 380, is not greater tharre:048"Cin for whole house.

- Compliance requires a roof absorptance test and a roof emittance test in accordance with R405.7.2

- Compliance requires an Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Checklist in accordance with R402.4.1.1 and this project
requires a PERFORMANCE envelope leakage test report with envelope leakage no greater than 7.00 ACH50 (R402.4.1.2).
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FORM R405-2023

INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

PROJECT
Title: Trent Geibeig Lot 57 Crosswinds Sub Address type: Lot
BuildingType:  User Bedrooms: 3 Lot #: 57
Owner: TBD Conditioned Area: 1660 Block/SubDivision: Crosswinds
Builder Home ID: Total Stories: 1 PlatBook:
BuilderName:  Trent Giegeig Worst Case: No Street: Anyplace
Permit Office: Columbia County Rotate Angle: 0 County: Columbia
Jurisdiction: Columbia County CrossVentilation: No City, State, Zip: Lake City,
Family Type: Attached Whole House Fan:  No FL, 32055
New/Existing: New (From Plans) Terrain: Suburban .
YearConstruct: 2023 Shielding: Suburban
Comment:
CLIMATE
Design Design Temp Int Design Temp Heating Design Daily temp
Location Tmy Site 97.5% 2.5% Winter Summer DegreeDays Moisture Range
___FL, Gainesville FL_GAINESVILLE_REGIONA 32 92 70 75 1305.5 51 Medium
BLOCKS
\/ Number Name Area Volume
1 Block1 1660 14940 cu ft
SPACES
\/ Number Name Area Volume Kitchen  Occupants Bedrooms Finished Cooled Heated
1 Main 1660 14940  Yes 3 3 Yes Yes Yes
FLOORS (Total Exposed Area = 1660 sq.ft.)
\/# Floor Type Space Exposed Area R-Value  U-Factor Slablnsul. Tile Wood Carpet
Perim(ft) Perim. Joist Vert/Horiz
— 1 Slab-On-Grade Edge Ins Main 190 1660sqft 13 — 0.068 2(f)/0(f) 0.25 0.50 0.25
ROOF
Roof Gable Roof Rad Solar SA  Emitt Emitt Deck Pitch
\/# Type Materials Area Area Color Barr Absor. Tested Tested Insul. (deg)
— 1 Hip Compositionshingles 1856 ft? 0ft* Medium N 0.75 Yes 0.9 Yes 0 2657
ATTIC
\/ # Type Ventilation Vent Ratio (1 in) Area RBS IRCC
1 Fullattic Vented 300 1660 fi2 N N
CEILING (Total Exposed Area = 1660 sq.ft.)
\/ # Ceiling Type Space R-Value Ins.Type Area U-Factor  Framing Frac. Truss Type
— 1 Flatceiling under attic(Vented) Main 30.0 Blown 1660.0ft 0.030 0.11 Wood
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FORM R405-2023

INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

WALLS (Total Exposed Area = 1631 sq.ft.)
Adjacent Cavity Width Height Area U- Sheath Frm. Solar Below
\/# Omt To Wall Type Space R-Value Ft In Ft In sq.fl. Factor R-Value Frac. Absor. Grade
1 N Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 240 8 9.0 o0 222.0 0.086 023 075 0%
2 N Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 14.0 0 9.0 0 126.0 0.086 023 075 0%
3 N Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 130 6 90 0 121.5 0.086 023 075 0%
4 E Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 30.0 1 9.0 0 270.8 0.086 023 075 0%
5 8 Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 13.0 1 90 o0 117.8 0.086 023 075 0%
6 W Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 80 4 90 o0 75.0 0.086 023 075 0%
- T8 Exterior  Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 80 0 9.0 4 74.7 0.086 023 075 0%
8 E Garage Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 40 8 90 0 42.0 0.086 023 075 0%
9 s Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 14.0 6 80 0 130.5 0.086 023 075 0%
o ¢ 1 Garage Frame - Wood Main 13.0 200 0 90 0 180.0 0.084 023 075 0%
11w Exterior Face Brick - Wood Main 13.0 30.0 1 90 0 270.8 0.086 023 075 0%
DOORS (Total Exposed Area = 78 sq.ft.)
Width Height
\/# Ot Adjacent To  Door Type Space Storms U-Value Ft In Ft In Area
e N Insulated Main None 0.40 600 0O 6.00 8 40.0ft2
— 8 Wood Main None 0.46 3.00 0 6.00 8 20.0ft
-3 s Wood Main None 0.46 2.00 8 6.00 8 17.8ft2
WINDOWS (Total Exposed Area = 142 sq.ft.)
Wall Total Same Width Height —Overhang—
\/# Omt ID Frame Panes NFRC U-Factor SHGC Imp Storm Area  Units (ft) () Depth Sep. InteriorShade Screen
(ft*) ) (ft)
1N 1 Vinyl Low-E Double Y 0.40 025 N N 30.0 1 6.00 5.00 1.0 1.0 IECC 2012 None
N 1 Vinyl Low-E Double Y 040 025 N N 15.0 1 3.00 5.00 0.5 1.0 Drapes/blinds None
3N 3  Vinyl Low-E Double Y 040 025 N N 15.0 1 3.00 5.00 15 1.0 Drapes/blinds None
__ 48 5 Vinyl Low-E Double Y 040 025 N N 18.0 1 3.00 6.00 1.5 1.0 Drapes/blinds None
o 8 Vinyl Low-E Double Y 040 025 N N 36.0 1 600 600 15 1.0 Drapes/blinds None
__BwW 11 Vinyl Low-E Double Y 040 025 N N 8.0 1 2.00 4.00 1.5 1.0 Drapes/blinds None
_TW 11 Vinyl Low-E Double Y 040 025 N N 20.0 2 200 5.00 1.5 1.0 Drapes/blinds None
INFILTRATION
\/# Scope Method SLA CFM50 ELA EqLA ACH ACHS0 Space(s) Infiltration Test Volume
— 1 Wholehouse ProposedACH(S0)  0.00040 1743 9563 17953  0.1438 7.0 Al 14940 cu t
GARAGE
\/ # Floor Area Roof Area Exposed Wall Perimeter Avg. Wall Height Exposed Wall Insulation
1 400 ft? 400 f2 60 ft 9ft 13
MASS
\/ # MassType Area Thickness FurnitureFraction Space
— 1 Default(8lbs/sq.ft.) 0fi oft 0.30 Main
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FORM R405-2023

INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

HEATING SYSTEM

\/ #  System Type

Subtype/Speed AHRI # Efficiency Capacity -—GeothermalHeatPump—  Ducts

kBtuhr  Entry Power Volt Current

Block

— 1 Electric Heat Pump None/Single HSPF2:7.70 18.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 sys#1
COOLING SYSTEM
\/ #  System Type Subtype/Speed AHRI # Efficiency Capacity Air Flow SHR  Duct Block
kBtu/hr cfm
__1 Central Unit Split/Single SEER2:15.0 14.8 450 0.75  sys#1
HOT WATER SYSTEM
\/ #  System Type Subtype Location EF(UEF) Cap Use SetPnt FixtureFlow  Pipelns. Pipelength
1 Electric None Garage 0.92(0.92) 50.00gal 60gal 120 deg Standard =>R-3 99
Recirculation Recirc Control Loop  Branch Pump DWHR Facilities Equal DWHR Other Credits
System Type length  length power Connected  Flow Eff
1 No NA NA NA No NA NA NA None
DUCTS
Duct  ———u—Supply. Return Air CFM25 CFM2s HVAC #
# Location R-Value Area Location R-Value Area Leakage Type Handler TOT OUT QN RLF Heat Cool
___1Attic 8.0 400 fi2 Main 6.0 100f Proposed Qn Main - — 0.040 0.50 11
TEMPERATURES
Programable Thermostat: N Ceiling Fans: N
Cooling  [X]Jan [X] Feb [X] Mar [X] Apr [X] May [X]Jun [X] Jul [X] Aug [X] Sep [X] Oct [X] Nov [X] Dec
Heating [X]Jan [X] Feb [X] Mar [X] Apr [X] May [X] Jun [X] Jul [X] Aug [X] Sep [X] Oct [X] Nov [X] Dec
Venting [X]Jan [X] Feb [X] Mar [X] Apr [X] May [X] Jun [X] dul [X] Aug [X] Sep [X] Oct [X] Nov [X] Dec
Thermostat Schedule: FloridaCode 2014 Hours
Schedule Type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8 10 11 12
__Cooling (WD) AM 75 75 T8 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75
PM 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75
— Cooling (WEH) AM 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75
PM 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75
Heating (WD) AM 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72
- PM 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72
___Heating (WEH) AM 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72
PM 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72
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FORM R405-2023

ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL) DISPLAY CARD

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE INDEX* = 90

The lower the EnergyPerformance Index, the more efficient the home.

Anyplace,Lake City,FL,32055

1. New construction or existing New (From Plans) 10. Wall Types(1630.9 sqft.) Insulation Areg
2. Single family or multiple family Attached ik ;O‘;"";“j’jf’“et"” 5 o
o ; . . Frame - L cen =13. :
3. Number of units, if multiple family 1 c. Face Brick - Wood, Adjacent ~ R=13.0  42.00 f®
4. Number of Bedrooms 3 d. N/A
: 11. Ceiling Types(1660.0 sqft.) Insulation Area
5. Is this a worst case? No g 'ype
. Com'“m:; ﬂ;:: deom s o 1660 2 Flat cailing undr at (Vented) R=30.0 1660.00 ft°
. b. N/A
Conditioned floor area below grade (ft?) 0 c. N/A
7. Windows** Description Jﬁu'ea2 12. Roof(Comp. Shingles, Vented) Deck R=0.0 1856 ﬂ:
a. U-Factor: Dbl, U=0.40 142.00 ft 13. Ducts, location & insulation level R ft
SHGC: SHGC=0.25 a. Sup: Attic, Ret: Main, AH: Main 8 400
b. U-Factor: N/A ft* b.
SHGC: 3 (o
c. U-Factor: N/A ft 14. Cooling Systems kBtuhr  Efficiency
SHGC: a. Central Unit 14.8 SEER2:15.00
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depth: 1.289 ft
Area Weighted Average SHGC: 0.250
8. Skylights Description Area 15. Heating Systems kBtu/hr  Efficiency
U—F):t?tor:(AVG) N/A ° N/A f2 a. Electric Heat Pump 18.0 HSPF2:7.70
SHGC(AVG): N/A
9. Floor Types Insulation Area 16. Hot Water Systems
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R= 130  1660.00 ft: a. Electric Y Cap: 50 gallons
b. ik E: 22 EF: 0.920
c. N/A & b. Conservation features
None
17. Credits CF

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code for Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed
based on installed Code compliant features.

Builder Signature:

Date:

Address of New Home: Anyplace

City/FL Zip: Lake City,FL,32055

*Note: This is nota Building Energy Rating. If your Index is below 70, your home may qualify for

energy efficient mortgage (E

Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, contact the Florida Building Commission's support staff.

*Label required by Section R303.1.3 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, if not DEFAULT.
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, 8th Edition (2023)

Mandatory Requirements for Residential Performance, Prescriptive and ERI Methods

ADDRESS: Anyplace Permit Number:

Lake City, FL 32055

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - see individual code sections for full details.

O

SECTION R401 GENERAL

R401.3 Energy Performance Level (EPL) display card - (Mandatory). The building official shall require that an energy performance level
(EPL) display card be completed and certified by the builder to be accurate and correct before final approval of the building for occupancy.
Florida law (Section 553.9085, Florida Statutes) requires the EPL display card to be included as an addendum to each sales contract for
both presold and nonpresold residential buildings. The EPL display card contains information indicating the energy performance level and
efficiencies of components installed in a dwelling unit. The building official shall verify that the EPL display card completed and signed

by the builder accurately reflects the Plans and specifications submitted to demonstrate code compliance for the building. A copy of the

EPL display card can be found in Appendix RD,

SECTION R402 BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE

R402.2.10.1 Slab-on-grade floor insulation installation (Mandatory). Where installed, the insulation shall extend downward from
the top of the slab on the outside or inside of the foundation wall. Insulation located below grade shall be extended the distance
provided in Table R402.1.2, or the distance of the proposed design as applicable, by any combination of vertical insulation, insulation

R402.2.11.1 Crawl space walls insulation installation (Mandatory). Where crawl space wall insulation is installed, it shall be
permanently fastened to the wall and extend downward from the floor to the finished grade level and then vertically and/or horizontally
for at least an additional 24 inches (610 mm). Exposed earth in unvented crawl space foundations shall be covered with a continuous
Class | vapor retarder in accordance with the Florida Building Code, Building, or Florida Building Code, Residential, as applicable. All
joints of the vapor retarder shall overlap by 6 inches (153 mm) and be sealed or taped. The edges of the vapor retarder shall extend
not less than 6 inches (153 mm) up the stem wall and shall be attached to the stem wall.

R402.4 Air leakage (Mandatory). The building thermal envelope shall be constructed to limit air leakage in accordance with the
requirements of Sections R402.4.1 through R402.4.5,

Exception: Dwelling units of R-2 Occupancies and multiple attached single family dwellings shall be permitted to
comply with Section C402.5.

R402.4.1 Building thermal envelope. The building thermal envelope shall comply with Sections R402.4.1.1 and R402.4.1.2.
The sealing methods between dissimilar materials shall allow for differential expansion and contraction.

R402.4.1.1Installation. The components of the building thermal envelope as listed in Table R402.4.1.1 shall be installed in accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions and the criteria listed in Table R402.4.1.1 » @s applicable to the method of construction, Where
required by the code official, an approved third party shall inspect all components and verify compliance.

R402.4.1.2Testing. The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate not exceeding seven air
changes per hour in Climate Zones 1 and 2, and three air changes per hour in Climate Zones 3 through 8. Dwelling units with an air

official. Testing shall be performed at any time after creation of all penetrations of the building thermal envelope.

Exception: Testing is not required for additions, alterations, renovations, or repairs, of the building thermal envelope of existing
buildings in which the new construction is less than 85 percent of the building thermal envelope.

Duringtesting:

1. Exterior windows and doors, fireplace and stove doors shall be closed, but not sealed, beyond the intended weatherstripping or

otherinfiltration control measures,

2. Dampers including exhaust, intake, makeup air, backdraft and flue dampers shall be closed, but not sealed beyond intended

infiltration control measures.

3. Interior doors, if installed at the time of the test, shall be open.

4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealed.

5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the test, shall be turned off.

6. Supply and retumn registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open.

7. If an attic is both air sealed and insulated at the roof deck, interior access doors and hatches between the conditioned space
volume and the attic shall be opened during the test and the volume of the attic shall be added to the conditioned space
volume for purposes of reporting an infiitration volume and calculating the air leakage of the home.
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Mandatory Requirements (2023 Continued)

O

O

O

R402.4.2 Fireplaces. New wood-buming fireplaces shall have tight-fitting flue dampers or doors, and outdoor combustion air.
Where using tight-fitting doors on factory-built fireplaces listed and labeled in accordance with UL 127, the doors shall be tested and listed
for the fireplace. Where using tight-fitting doors on masonry fireplaces, the doors shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 907.

R402.4.3 Fenestration air leakage. Windows, skylights and sliding glass doors shall have an air infiltration rate of no more than 0.3 cfm
per square foot (1.5 L/s/m2), and swinging doors no more than 0.5 cfm per square foot (2.6 L/s/m2), when tested according to NFRC 400
or AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/1.8.2/A440 by an accredited, independent laboratory and listed and labeled by the manufacturer.

Exception: Site-builtwindows, skylights and doors.

R402.4.4 Rooms containing fuel - burning appliances. In Climate Zones 3 through 8, where open combustion air ducts provide
combustion air to open combustion fuel burning appliances, the appliances and combustion air opening shall be located outside the

building thermal envelope or enclosed in a room, isolated from inside the thermal envelope. Such rooms shall be sealed and insulated

in accordance with the envelope requirements of Table R402.1.2, where the walls, floors and ceilings shall meet not less than the

basement wall R-value requirement. The door into the room shall be fully gasketed and any water lines and ducts in the room insulated

in accordance with Section R403. The combustion air duct shall be insulated where it passes through conditioned space to a minimum of R-8.

Exceptions:
1. Direct vent appliances with both intake and exhaust pipes installed continuous to the outside.
2. Fireplaces and stoves complying with Section R402.4.2 and Section R1006 of the Florida Building Code, Residential.
R402.4.5 Recessed lighting. Recessed luminaires installed in the building thermal envelope shall be sealed to limit air leakage
between conditioned and unconditioned spaces. All recessed luminaires shall be IC-rated and labeled as having an air leakage rate
not more than 2.0 cfm (0.944 L/s) when tested in accordance with ASTM E283 at a 1.57 psf (75 Pa) pressure differential. All
recessed luminaires shall be sealed with a gasket or caulk between the housing and the interior wall or ceiling covering.

R402.4.6 Air-sealed electrical and communication boxes. Air-sealed electrical and communication boxes that penetrate
the air barrier of the building thermal envelope shall be caulked, taped, gasketed, or otherwise sealed to the air barrier
element being penetrated. Air-sealed boxes shall be buried in or surrounded by insulation. Air-sealed boxes shall be marked
in accordance with NEMA OS 4. Air-sealed boxes shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

SECTION R403 SYSTEMS

R403.1 Controls

R403.1.1 Thermostat provision (Mandatory). At least one thermostat shall be provided for each separate heating and cooling system

R403.1.3 Heat pump supplementary heat (Mandatory). Heat pumps with supplementary electric-resistance heaters shall have controls
that limit supplemental heat operation to only those times when one of the following applies:

1. The vapor compression cycle cannot provide the necessary heating energy to satisfy the thermostat setting.

2. The heat pump is operating in defrost mode.

3. The vapor compression cycle malfunctions.

4. The thermostat malfunctions

R403.3.2 Sealing (Mandatory). All ducts, air handlers, filter boxes and building cavities that form the primary air containment
passageways for air distribution systems shall be considered ducts or plenum chambers, shall be constructed and sealed in accordance
with Section C403.2.9.2 of the Commercial Provisions of this code and shall be shown to meet duct tightness criteria below.

Duct tightness shall be verified by testing in accordance with ANS/RESNET/ICC 380 by either individuals as defined in Section
553.993(5) or (7), Florida Statutes, or individuals licensed as set forth in Section 489.1 05(3)(f), (g) or (i), Florida Statutes, to be
“substantially leak free” in accordance with Section R403.3.3.

R403.3.2.1 Sealed air handler. Air handlers shall have a manufacturer's designation for an air leakage of no more than
2 percent of the design airflow rate when tested in accordance with ASHRAE 193,

R403.3.3 Duct testing (Mandatory). Ducts shall be pressure tested to determine air leakage by one of the following methods:

1. Rough-in test: Total leakage shall be measured with a pressure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the system,
including the manufacturer’s air handler enclosure if installed at the time of the test. All registers shall be taped
or otherwise sealed during the test.

2 Postconstruction test: Total leakage shall be measured with a pressure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the entire
system, including the manufacturer’s air handler enclosure. Registers shall be taped or otherwise sealed during the test.

Exceptions;

1. Aduct air leakage test shall not be required where the ducts and air handlers are located entirely within the building
thermalenvelope.

2. Duct testing is not mandatory for buildings complying by Section 405 of this code. Duct leakage testing is required for
Section R405 compliance where credit is taken for leakage, and a duct air leakage Qn to the outside of less than 0.080
(where Qn = duct leakage to the outside in cfm per 100 square feet of conditioned floor area tested at 25 Pascals) is
indicated in the compliance report for the proposed design.

A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code official
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Mandatory Requirements (2023 continued)

O R403.3.5 Building cavities (Mandatory). Building framing cavities shall not be used as ducts or plenums

O R403.4 Mechanical system piping insulation (Mandatory). Mechanical system piping capable of carrying fluids above
105°F (41°C) or below 55°F (13°C) shall be insulated to a minimum of R-3.

O R403.4.1 Protection of piping insulation. Piping insulation exposed to weather shall be protected from damage, including
that caused by sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance and wind, and shall provide shielding from solar radiation that can
cause degradation of the material. Adhesive tape shall not be permitted.

O R403.5.1 Heated water circulation and temperature maintenance systems (Mandatory). If heated water circulation
systems are installed, they shall be in accordance with Section R403.5.1.1. Heat trace temperature maintenance systems
shall be in accordance with Section R403.5.1.2. Automatic controls, temperature sensors and pumps shall be accessible.
Manual controls shall be readily accessible,

O R403.5.1.1 Circulation systems. Heated water circulation systems shall be provided with a circulation pump. The system
retum pipe shall be a dedicated retum pipe or a cold water supply pipe. Gravity and thermosiphon circulation systems shall
be prohibited. Controls for circulating hot water system pumps shall start the pump based on the identification of a demand
for hot water within the occupancy. The controls shall automatically tumn off the pump when the water in the circulation
loop is at the desired temperature and when there is no demand for hot water.

O R403.5.1.2 Heat trace systems. Electric heat trace systems shall comply with IEEE 515.1 or UL 515. Controls for such
systems shall automatically adjust the energy input to the heat tracing to maintain the desired water temperature in the
piping in accordance with the times when heated water is used in the occupancy.

O R403.5.2 Demand recirculation water systems (Mandatory). Where installed, demand recirculation
water systems shall have controls that comply with both of the following:
1. The control shall start the pump upon receiving a signal from the action of a user
of a fixture or appliance, sensing the presence of a user of a fixture or sensing the
fiow of hot or tempered water to a fixture fitting or appliance.
2. The control shall limit the temperature of the water entering the cold water piping
to 104°F (40°C). ]

| R403.5.5 Heat traps (Mandatory). Storage water heaters not equipped with integral heat traps and having vertical pipe risers
shall have heat traps installed on both the inlets and outlets. External heat traps shall consist of either a commercially
available heat trap or a downward and upward bend of at least 3 % inches (89 mm) in the hot water distribution line
and cold water line located as close as possible to the storage tank.

R403.5.6 Water heater efficiencies (Mandatory).
| R403.5.6.1.1 Automatic controls. Service water-heati ng systems shall be equipped with automatic temperature
controls capable of adjustment from the lowest to the highest acceptable temperature settings for the intended use.
The minimum temperature setting range shall be from 100°F to 140°F (38°C to 60°C).

O R403.5.6.1.2 Shut down. A separate switch or a clearly marked circuit breaker shall be provided to permit the
power supplied to electric service systems to be turned off. A separate valve shall be provided to permit the
energy supplied to the main bumner(s) of combustion types of service water-heating systems to be turned off,

O R403.5.6.2 Water-heating equipment. Water-heating equipment installed in residential units shall meet the minimum
efficiencies of Table C404.2 in Chapter 4 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Commercial Provisions,
for the type of equipment installed. Equipment used to provide heating functions as part of a combination system
shall satisfy all stated requirements for the appropriate water-heating category. Solar water heaters shall meet the criteria
of Section R403.5.6.2.1.

(] R403.5.6.2.1 Solar water-heating systems. Solar systems for domestic hot water production are rated by the annual
solar energy factor of the system. The solar energy factor of a system shall be determined from the Florida Solar
Energy Center Directory of Certified Solar Systems. Solar collectors shall be tested in accordance with ISO Standard 9808,
Test Methods for Solar Collectors, and SRCC Standard TM-1, Solar Domestic Hot Water Systern and
Component Test Protocol. Collectors in installed solar water-heating systems should meet the following criteria:
1. Be installed with a tilt angle between 10 degrees and 40 degrees of the horizontal: and
2. Be installed at an orientation within 45 degrees of true south.

O R403.6 Mechanical ventilation (Mandatory). The building shall be provided with ventilation that meets the requirements of the
Florida Building Code, Residential, or Florida Building Code, Mechanical, as applicable, or with other approved means of ventilation
including: Natural, Infiltration or Mechanical means. Outdoor air intakes and exhausts shall have automatic
or gravity dampers that close when the ventilation system is not operating.
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Mandatory Requirements (2023 Continued)

O R403.6.1 Whole-house mechanical ventilation system fan efficacy. When installed to function as a
whole-house mechanical ventilation system, fans shall meet the efficacy requirements of Table R403.6.1.

Exception: Where an air handler that is integral to tested and listed HVAC equipment is used to provide
whole-house mechanical ventilation, the air handler shall be powered by an electronically commutated motor.

TABLE R403.6.1
WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY

FAN LOCATION AIRFLOW RATE MINIMUM MINIMUM EFFICACY” AIRFLOW RATE MAXIMUM
(CFM) (CFM/WATT) (CFM)
HRV or ERV Any 1.2 cfm/watt Any
Range hoods Any 2.8 cfm/watt Any
In-linefan Any 3.8 cfm/watt Any
Bathroom, utility room 10 2.8 cfm/watt <90
Bathroom, utility room 20 3.5 cfm/watt Any
For 8l: 1 cfm = 28.3 Limin. a. When tested in accordance with HVI Standard 916
O R403.6.2 Ventilation Air. Residential buildings designed to be operated at a positive indoor pressure

or for mechanical ventilation shall meet the following criteria:

1. The design air change per hour minimums for residential buildings in ASHRAE 62.2, Ventilation
for Acceptable Indoor Air Quality, shall be the maximum rates allowed for residential applications.

2. No ventilation or air-conditioning system make-up air shall be provided to conditioned space from attics,

crawlspaces, attached enclosed garages or outdoor spaces adjacent to swimming pools or spas.

3. If ventilation air is drawn from enclosed space(s), then the walls of the space(s) from which air is drawn shall be

insulated to a minimum of R-11 and the ceiling shall be insulated to a minimum of R-
otherwise.

R403.7 Heating and cooling equipment.

19, space permitting, or R-10

O R403.7.1 Equipment sizing (Mandatory). Heating and cooling equipment shall be sized in accordance with ACCA
Manual S based on the equipment loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J or other approved heating
and cooling calculation methodologies, based on building loads for the directional orientation of the building.

The manufacturer and model number of the outdoor and indoor units (if split system) shall be submitted along

with the sensible and total cooling capacities at the design conditions described in Section R302.1. This Code

does not allow designer safety factors, provisions for future expansion or other factors that affect equipment

sizing. System sizing calculations shall not include loads created by local intermittent mechanical ventilation

such as standard kitchen and bathroom exhaust systems. New or replacement heating and cooling equipment shall
have an efficiency rating equal to or greater than the minimum required by federal law for the geographic

location where the equipment s installed.
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Mandatory Requirements (2023 continued)

O

R403.7.1.1 Cooling equipment capacity. Cooling only equipment shall be selected so that its total capacity is not less than

the calculated total load but not more than 1.15 times greater than the total load calculated according to the procedure selected

in Section R403.7, or the closest available size provided by the manufacturer's product lines. The corresponding latent capacity

of the equipment shall not be less than the calculated latent load.

The published value for AHRI total capacity is a nominal, rating-test value and shall not be used for equipment sizing. Manufacturer's
expanded performance data shall be used to select cooling-only equipment. This selection shall be based on the outdoor design dry-bulb
temperature for the load calculation (or entering water temperature for water-source equipment), the blower CFM provided by the
expanded performance data, the design value for entering wet-bulb temperature and the design value for entering dry-bulb temperature.

Design values for entering wet-bulb and dry-bulb temperatures shall be for the indoor dry bulb and relative humidity used for the load
calculation and shall be adjusted for return side gains if the return duct(s) is installed in an unconditioned space.
Exceptions:
1. Attached single- and multiple-family residential equipment sizing may be selected so thatits cooling capacity
is less than the calculated total sensible load but not less than 80 percent of that load.
2. When signed and sealed by a Florida-registered engineer, in attached single- and multiple-family units,
the capacity of equipment may be sized in accordance with good design practice.

R403.7.1.2 Heating equipment capacity.

O

O

R403.7.1.2.1 Heat pumps. Heat pump sizing shall be based on the cooling requirements as calculated according to Section
R403.7.1.1, and the heat pump total cooling capacity shall not be more than 1.15 times greater than the design cooling load even if
the design heating load is 1.15 times greater than the design cooling load.

R403.7.1.2.2 Electric resistance furnaces. Electric resistance furnaces shall be sized within 4 kW of the design requirements
calculated according to the procedure selected in Section R403.7.1.

R403.7.1.2.3 Fossil fuel heating equipment. The capacity of fossil fuel heating equipment with natural draft atmospheric burners
shall not be less than the design load calculated in accordance with Section R403.7.1 L

R403.7.1.3 Extra capacity required for special occasions. Residences requiring excess cooling or heating equipment capacity onan
intermittent basis, such as anticipated additional loads caused by major entertainment events, shall have equipment sized or controlled
to prevent continuous space cooling or heating within that space by one or more of the following options:

1. A separate cooling or heating system is utilized to provide cooling or heating to the major entertainment areas.

2. Avariable capacity system sized for optimum performance during base load periods is utilized.

R403.8 Systems serving multiple dwelling units (Mandatory). Systems serving multiple dwelling units shall comply with Sections C403
and C404 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation—Commercial Provisions in lieu of Section R403.

R403.9 Snow meit and ice system controls (Mandatory). Snow- and ice-melting systems, supplied through energy service to the
building, shall include automatic controls capable of shutting off the system when the pavement temperature is above 50°F (10°C), and no
precipitation is falling and an automatic or manual control that will allow shutoff when the outdoor temperature is above 40°F (4.8°C).

403.10 Pools and permanent spa energy consumption (Mandatory). The energy consumption of pools and permanent spas shall
be in accordance with Sections R403.10.1 through R403.10.5.

R403.10.1 Heaters. The electric power to heaters shall be controlled by a readily accessible on-off switch that is an
integral part of the heater mounted on the exterior of the heater, or external to and within 3 feet (914 mm) of the heater.
Operation of such switch shall not change the setting of the heater thermostat. Such switches shall be in addition

to a circuit breaker for the power to the heater.

Gas-fired heaters shall not be equipped with contin uously burning ignition pilots.

R403.10.2 Time switches. Time switches or other control methods that can automatically turn off and on according
to a preset schedule shall be installed for heaters and pump motors. Heaters and pump motors that have built-in
time switches shall be in compliance with this section.

Exceptions:

1. Where public health standards require 24-hour pump operation.

2. Pumps that operate solar- and waste-heat-recovery pool heating systems
3. Where pumps are powered exclusively from on-site renewable generation.
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Mandatory Requirements (2023 Continued)

O R403.10.3 Covers. Outdoor heated swimming pools and outdoor permanent spas shall be equipped with a vapor-retardant
cover on or at the water surface or a liquid cover or other means proven to reduce heat loss.

Exception:Where more than 70 percent of the energy for heating, computed over an operation season, is from
site-recovered energy, such as from a heat pump or solar energy source, covers or other
vapor-retardant means shall not be required

O R403.10.4 Gas- and oil-fired pool and spa heaters. All gas- and oil-fired pool and spa heaters shall have a minimum
thermal efficiency of 82 percent for heaters manufactured on or after April 16, 2013, when tested in accordance with
ANSI Z 21.56. Pool heaters fired by natural or LP gas shall not have continuously burning pilot lights.

O R403.10.5 Heat pump pool heaters. Heat pump pool heaters shall have a minimum COP of 4.0 when tested in accordance
with AHRI 1160, Table 2, Standard Rating Conditions-Low Air Temperature. A test report from an independent laboratory is
required to verify procedure compliance. Geothermal swimming pool heat pumps are not required to meet this standard.

O R403.11 Portable spas (Mandatory). The energy consumption of electric-powered portable spas shall be controlled by the
requirements of APSP-14

O R403.13 Dehumidifiers (Mandatory). ifinstalled, a dehumidifier shall conform to the following requirements:

1. The minimum rated efficiency of the dehumidifier shall be greater than 1.7 liters/ kWh if the total dehumidifier
capacity for the house is less than 75 pints/day and greater than 2.38 liters/kWh if the total dehumidifier capacity

for the house is greater than or equal to 75 pints/day.

2. The dehumidifier shall be controlled by a sensor that is installed in a location where it is exposed to mixed house air.
3. Any dehumidifier unit located in unconditioned space that treats air from conditioned space shall be insulated

to a minimum of R-2.

4. Condensate disposal shall be in accordance with Section M1411.3.1 of the Florida Building Code, Residential.

O R403.13.1 Ducted dehumidifiers. Ducted dehumidifiers shall, in addition to conforming to the requirements of
Section R403.13, conform to the following requirements:

1. If a ducted dehumidifier is configured with return and supply ducts both connected into the supply side of the
cooling system, a backdraft damper shall be installed in the supply air duct between the dehumidifier inlet and
outiet duct.

2. Ifa ducted dehumidifier is configured with only its supply duct connected into the supply side of the central
heating and cooling system, a backdraft damper shall be installed in the dehumidifier supply duct between the
dehumidifier and central supply duct.

3. Aducted dehumidifier shall not be ducted to or from a central ducted cooling system on the return duct side
upstream from the central cooling evaporator coil,

4. Ductwork associated with a dehumidifier located in unconditioned space shall be insulated to a minimum of R-6.

SECTION R404
ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS

O R404.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). All permanently installed luminaires, excluding those in kitchen appliances, shall have an
efficacy of at least 45 lumens-per-watt or shall utilize lamps with an efficacy of not less than 65 lumens-per-watt.

R404.1.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). Fuel gas lighting systems shall not have continuously burning pilotlights.
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Mandatory Requirements (2023 Continued)

O

SECTION R405
SIMULATED PERFORMANCE ALTERNATIVE
(PERFORMANCE)

R405.2 Mandatory requirements. Compliance with this section requires that the mandatory provisions identified in
Section R401.2 be met. All supply and return ducts not completely inside the building thermal envelope shall be
insulated to a minimum of R-6, except site-wrapped supply ducts not completely inside the building thermal envelope
shall be insulated to a minimum of R-8.

R405.2.1 Ceilinginsulation. Cailings shall have an insulation level of atleast R-19, space permitting. For the
purposes of this code, types of ceiling construction that are considered to have inadequate space to install R-19
include single assembly ceilings of the exposed deck and beam type and concrete deck roofs. Such ceiling
assemblies shall be insulated to at least a level of R-10.

R405.2.2 Building air leakage testing. Building or dwelling air leakage testing shall be in accordance with Sections
R402.4 through R402.4.1.2. If an air leakage rate below seven air changes per hour at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50
pascals) is specified for the proposed design, testing shall verify the air leakage rate does not exceed the air leakage
rate of the proposed design instead of seven air changes per hour.

R405.2.3 Duct air leakage testing. In cases where duct air leakage lower than the default Qn to outside of 0.080
(where Qn = duct leakage to the outside in cfm per 100 square feet of conditioned floor area tested at 25 Pascals) is
specified for the proposed design, testing in accordance with Section R403.3.2 shall verify a duct air leakage rate not
exceeding the leakage rate of the proposed design. Otherwise, in accordance with Section R403.3.3, duct testing

is not mandatory for buildings complying by Section R405.

SECTION R406
ENERGY RATING INDEX
COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE

R406.2 Mandatory requirements. Compliance with this section requires that the provisions identified in Sections
R401 through R404 labeled as “mandatory” and Section R403.5.3 of the 2015 International Energy Conservation
Code be met. For buildings that do not utilize on-site renewable power production for compliance with this section, the
building thermal envelope shall be greater than or equal to levels of efficiency and Solar Heat Gain Coefficient in
Table 402.1.1 or 402.1.3 of the 2009 International Energy Conservation Code. For buildings that utilize on-site
renewable power production for compliance with this section, the building thermal envelope shall be greater than or
equal to levels of efficiency and Solar Heat Gain Coefficient in Table R402.1.2 or Table R402.1.4 of the 2015
International Energy Conservation Code.

Exception: Supply and return ducts not completely inside the building thermal envelope shall be insulated to a
minimum of R-6.

R406.2.1 Site-wrapped supply ducts. Site-wrapped supply ducts not completely inside the building thermal
envelope shall be insulated to a minimum of R-8.
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2023 - AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA-TABLE 402.4.1.1°

Project Name: Trent Geibeig Lot 57 Crosswinds Sub Builder Name: Trent Giegeig

Street: Anyplace Permit Office: Columbia County

City, State, Zip: Lake City, FL, 32055 Permit Number;

Owner: TBD Jurisdiction:  Columbia County

Design Location:  FL, Gainesville County: Columbia(Florida Climate Zone 2)

i

COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA 8

———
General A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the building envelope. Air-permeableinsulationshall &)
requirements The exterior thermal envelope contains a continuous air barrier. not be used as a sealing material.
Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.
The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with The insulation in any dropped ceiling/soffit

Ceiling/attic the insulation and any gaps in the air barrier shall be sealed. shall be aligned with the air barrier.

Access openings, drop down stairs or knee wall doors to
unconditioned attic spaces shall be sealed.

Walls The junction of the foundation and sill plate shall be sealed. Cavities within corners and headers of frame walls
The junction of the top plate and the top of exterior walls shall be shall be insulated by completely filling the cavity with
sealed. a material having a thermal resistance of R-3 per
Knee walls shall be sealed. inch minimum

Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed walls
shall be installed in substantial contact and
continuous alignment with the air barrier.

Windows, skylights | The space between window/door jambs and framing, and

and doors skylights and framing shall be sealed.

Rim joists Rim joists shall include the air barrier. Rim joists shall be insulated.

Floors The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge of Floor framing cavity insulation shall be installed to

{including insulation. maintain permanent contact with the underside of

above-garage subfloor decking, or floor framing cavity insulation

and cantilevered shall be permitted to be in contact with the top side

floors) of sheathing, or continuous insulation installed on
the underside of floor framing and extends from the
bottom to the top of all perimeter floor framing
members.

Crawl spacewalls | Exposed earth in unvented crawl spaces shall be covered Where provided instead of floor insulation, insulation

with a Class | vapor retarder with overlapping joints taped. shall be permanently attached to the crawlspace walls.

Shafts, penetrations | Duct shatts, utility penetrations, and flue shafts opening to
exterior or unconditioned space shall be sealed.

Narrow cavities Batts in narrow cavities shall be cut to fit, or narrow
cavities shall be filled by insulation that on
installation readily conforms to the available cavity
spaces.

Garageseparation | Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and

conditionedspaces.

Recessedlighting | Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal Recessed lightfixtures installed in the building
envelope shall be sealed to the finished surface. thermal envelope shall be air tight and IC rated,

Plumbing and wiring Battinsulation shall be cut neatly to fit around wiring
and plumbing in exterior walls, or insulation that on
installation readily conforms to available space shall
extend behind piping and wiring.

Shower/tub The air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to showers Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall

on exterior wall and tubs shall separate them from the showers and tubs. beinsulated.

Boxes, housings, and enclosures that penetrate the air barrier Boxes, housings, and enclosures shall be buried in
shall be caulked, taped, gasketed, or otherwise sealed or surrounded by tightly fitted insulation.

Electrical, to the air barrier element being penetrated.

communication, and| All concealed openings into the box, housing, or enclosure

otherequipment shall be sealed.

boxes,housings, The continuity of the air barrier shall be maintained around

andenclosures boxes, housings, and enclosures that penetrate the air barrier.

Alternatively, air-sealed boxes shall be installed in accordance
with R402.4.6

HVAC register HVAC supply and return register boots that penetrate building
thermal envelope shall be sealed to the sub-floor, wall coveri ng
or ceiling penetrated by the boot.

Concealed When required to be sealed, concealed fire sprinklers shall only

sprinklers be sealed in a manner that is recommended by the manufacturer.

Caulking or other adhesive sealants shall not be used to fill voids
voids between fire sprinkler cover plates and walls or ceilings.
a. In addition, inspection of log walls shall be in accordance with the provisions of ICC-400.
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Envelope Leakage Test Report (Blower Door Test)
Residential Prescriptive, Performance or ERI Method Compliance
2023 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, 8th Edition

Jurisdiction: Columbia County

Builder:  Trent Giegeig Community: Lot: 57

Address: Anyplace

City: Lake City State: FL Zip: 32055

X 60 + 14940 = Method for calculating building volume:
CFM(50) Building Volume ACH(50) O Retrieved from architectural plans
PASS . Code software calculated
I:' When ACH(50) is less than 3, Mechanical Ventilation installation (O Field measured and calculated

must be verified by building department.

R402.4.1.2 Testing. The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate not exceeding seven air changes

per hour in Climate Zones 1 and 2, and three air changes per hour in Climate Zones 3 through 8. Dwelling units with an air leakage rate less

than three air changes per hour shall be provided with whole-house mechanical ventilation in accordance with Section R403.6.1 of this code

and Section M1507.3 if the Florida Building Code, Residential, Testing shall be conducted in accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC 380 and
reported at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50 Pascals). Testing shall be conducted by either individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or (7),
Florida Statues,or individuals licensed as set forth in Section 489.1 05(3)(f), (g), or (i) or an approved third party. A written report of the

results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code official. Testing shall be performed atany time

after creation of all penetrations of the building thermal envelope.

Duringtesting:

1. Exterior windows and doors, fireplace and stove doors shall be closed, but not sealed, beyond the intended weatherstripping or other infiltration
controlmeasures,

2. Dampers including exhaust, intake, makeup air, back draft and fiue dampers shall be closed, but not sealed beyond intended infiltration controf
measures.

3. Interior doors, if installed at the time of the test, shall be open.

4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealed.

5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the test, shall be turned off.

6. Supply and return registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open.

7. If an attic is both sealed and insulated at the roof deck, interior access doors and hatches between the conditioned space volume and the

attic shall be opened during the test and the volume of the attic shall be added to the conditioned space volume for purposes of reporting

the infiltration volume and calculating the air leakage of the home.

Company Name: Phone:
I hereby verify that the above Air Leakage results are in accordance with the 2023 8th Edition Florida Building Code Energy Conservation
requirements according to the compliance method selected above.

Signature of Tester: Date of Test:
Printed Name of Tester:
License/Certification #: Issuing Authority:
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Duct Leakage Test Report

Residential Prescriptive, Performance or ERI Method Compliance
2023 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, 8th Edition

Jurisdiction: Columbia County Permit #:

Builder:  Trent Giegeig Community: Lot: 57

Address: Anyplace

City: Lake City State: FL Zip: 32055

System 1 cfm25

System 2 cfm25

System 3 cfm25

Sum of others cfm25

Total of all cfm25

+__1660 = Qn
Totalofall  Total Conditioned
systems Square Footage

Duct tightness shall be verified by testing in accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC380 by either individuals as defined in Section
553.993(5) or (7), Florida Statutes, or individuals licensed as set forth in Section 489.105(3)(f), (g) or (i), Florida Statutes.

Company Name: Phone:
| hereby verify that the above duct leakage testing results are in accordance with the Florida Building Code requirements with the
selected compliance path as stated above, either the Prescriptive Method or Performance Method.

Signature of Tester: Date of Test:

Printed Name of Tester:

License/Certification #: Issuing Authority:
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= Lamber design values are in accordance with ANSI/TPI 1 section 6.3
M I I e khese truss designs rely on lumber values established by others.

RE: 3842048 - GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW MiTek, Inc.

y o 16023 Swingley Ridge Rad.
Site Information: hesterfield. MO 63017

Customer Info: GIEBEIG CONST. Project Name: Spec Hse Model: St. Johns Modg 1434.1200

Lot/Block: 57 Subdivision: Crosswinds

Address: TBD SW Chesterfield, TBD

City: Columbia Cty State: FL

Name Address and License # of Structural Engineer of Record, If there is one, for the building.
Name: License #:

Address:

City: State:

General Truss Engineering Criteria & Design Loads (Individual Truss Design Drawings Show Special
Loading Conditions):

Design Code: FBC2023/TPI2014 Design Program: MiTek 20/20 8.7
Wind Code: ASCE 7-22 Wind Speed: 130 mph
Roof Load: 37.0 psf Floor Load: N/A psf

This package includes 25 individual, Truss Design Drawings and 0 Additional Drawings.
With my seal affixed to this sheet, | hereby certify that | am the Truss Design Engineer and this index sheet
conforms to 61G15-31.003, section 5 of the Florida Board of Professional Engineers Rules.

’ H’G‘EJ’EMQ
No. Seal# Truss Name Date  No. Seal# Truss Name Date gff‘i Buif d‘:;%
1 T32708452 CJO1 1/24/24 15 132708466 T09 1/24/24 A7 SOl N
2 132708453 CJ03 1/24/24 16 132708467 T10 1/24/24 *%" Reviewad N\ O\
3 132708454 CJ05 1/24/24 17 132708468 T11 1/24/24 ey y ®
4  T32708455 EJO1 1/24/124 18 132708469 T12 1/24/24 ' @ 4 for \0
5  T32708456 HJ10 1/24/24 19 132708470 T13 12424  §3
6  T32708457 TOf 1/24/24 20  T32708471 T14 1124124 35 sy o
7 132708458 T01G 1/24/24 21  T32708472 T15 124124 "1 3 Fli.,,, Copy
8 132708459 TO02 1/24/24 22  T32708473 T16 1/24/24 4= ®
9  T32708460 TO3 1/24/24 23  T32708474 T17 124124 4= = 1
10  T32708461 T04 1/24/24 24 132708475 T17G 1/24/24 o\ Code /= f
11 T32708462 TO05 1/24/24 25 132708476 T18 1/24/24 A\.Compliance /,
12 T32708463 T06 1124124 RN ol
13 T32708464 TO7 1/24/24 NS T2
14 T32708465 T08 1124124 NS Exa™ g

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE on the date adjacent to the seal.
Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies
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5 At L . Iz,
The truss drawing(s) referenced above have been prepared by \\\‘:’\? J. J‘?@"’:,
MiTek USA, Inc. under my direct supervision based on the parameters c‘\q‘x\-"{b EN 5'0.9442’
provided by Builders FirstSource-Lake City, FL. Y ol
: : " S & No 58126 % =
Truss Design Engineer's Name: ORegan, Philip S as R
My license renewal date for the state of Florida is February 28, 2025. = * Y o=
=01 2 o]
IMPORTANT NOTE: The seal on these truss component designs is a certification -'.;%'—_ STATE OF [f,u s
that the engineer named is licensed in the jurisdiction(s) identified and that the .;a A A ¢ Lottt
designs comply with ANSI/TPI 1. These designs are based upon parameters % &S 0RL '_0._.- AN
shown (e.g., loads, supports, dimensions, shapes and design codes), which were 'J', S / Sateviat e{\\ ™
given to MiTek or TRENCO. Any project specific information included is for MiTek's or "f.f, 7 0 NAL ‘\\‘
TRENCO's customers file reference purpose only, and was not taken into account in the I FTTTTA
preparation of these designs. MiTek or TRENCO has not independently verified the Philip J. O'Regan PE No.58126
applicability of the design parameters or the designs for any particular building, Before use, MiTek [nc. DB MiTekt USA FL Cert 6634
the building designer should verify applicability of design parameters and properly S Setnglty e Tl Comslonfiold. 300 3017
incorporate these designs into the overall building design per ANSI/TPI 1, Chapter 2. ’
January 24,2024

ORegan, Philip 1ofl



Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG COMNST. -LOT 57 CW
T32708452
3842048 cJo1 Jack-Open 10 1
Job Reference ional
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17:49.53 2024 Page 1
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LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) Wdefl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 018 Vert(LL) 0.00 7 >898 240 MT20 2447190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC o003 Vert(CT) 0.00 7 >898 180
BCLL oo ~ Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.00 Horz(CT) 0.00 2 nia nia
BCOL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MP Weight: € Ib FT=20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 1-0-0 oc purlins.
BOTCHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

REACTIONS.  (size) 3=Mechanical, 2=0-3-8, 4=Mechanical
Max Horz 2=44(LC 12)
Max Uplift 3=-6(LC 1), 2=-79(LC 12), 4=-19(LC 1)
Max Grav 3=8(LC 16), 2=179(LC 1), 4=20(LC 16)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

NOTES-

1) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; h=20ft; Cat. II: Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 zone; porch left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces &
MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

2) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.

3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-8-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.

5) Refer to girder(s) for truss to truss connections.

8) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 6 Ib uplift at joint 3, 79 Ib uplift at joint 2
and 19 Ib uplift at joint 4.

This item has been

digitally signed and

sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.

Phillp I, O Regan PE No 58126

MITek lne. DBA MiTek USA FL Cort fdi4

16013 Swingley Ridge Ri. Chesterfield, V0 63017
Dates

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Veerify design paramaters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

] ®
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upan parameters shown, and is for an individual building comgeonent, not
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design and properly i this design into the overal|
building design. Bracing i is 1o prevent buckling of indivi truss web andior chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible persanal injury and property da . For general guuunu regarding the 16023 Swingley Ridge Rd,
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see Aﬁ'gwﬁﬁ um crlmga and 0SB-22 available from Truss Plate Institute (www.pinst.org) msmmﬂﬁmﬂé‘-’m 2 g
and BCSI Bullding Comp Safety I from the Structural Building Comp 2 & (W, com) 314.434.1200 / MiTek-US.com




Job Truss Truss Type Qty

3842048 CJos Jack-Open 10

Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW

T32708454 1
1

Job Reference (optional)

Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055,

8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc, Mon Jan
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22 17:49:55 2024 Page 1
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F 500 '
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) ldefl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 028 Vert(LL) 003 4-7 >s89 240 MT20 244/130
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 024 Vert(CT) -005 4.7 =999 180
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.00 Horz(CT) 0.00 3 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MP Weight: 18 Ib FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 5-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
REACTIONS. (size) 3=Mechanical, 2=0-3-8, 4=Mechanical
Max Horz 2=120(LC 12)
Max Uplift 3=-77(LC 12), 2=-79(LC 12), 4=-1(LC 12)
Max Grav 3=113(LC 1), 2=276(LC 1), 4=88(LC 3)
FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

NOTES-

1) Wind: ASCE 7-22: Vult=1 30mph (3-second gust) Vasd=
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 -1-6-0 to 1-6-0,
exposed,C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

101mph; TCDL=4.2psf: BCDL=3.0psf; h=20ft: Cat. II; Exp B; Encl,,
Zone1 1-6-0 to 4-11-4 zone; porch right

2) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific

to the use of this truss component,
3) This truss has been designed for 2 10.0 psf bottom chord live load

-

nancancurrent with any other live loads.

will fit between the bottom chord and any other members,

§) Refer to girder(s) for truss to truss connections.
6) Provide mechanical connection
and 1 Ib uplift at joint 4.

atruss . Befora use, the building designer must verify the icability of design

and

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-T473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use anly with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building campanent, not
system. and property this design into the averall

temporary and permanent bracing

persanal injury and property da . For general guidance regarding the
s Aﬁsmm Um Crih?h 833-22 lvuilanhi?frwn Truss Plate Institute (www.ipinst.org)

This truss has been designed for 2 live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide

(by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 77 Ib uplift at joint 3, 79 |b uplift at joint 2

This item has been

digitally signed and

sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.
Phillip I O'Regwn PE No 58126

MITek Inc. DEA MITek USA FL Cort 7634

16023 Swingley Ridge Ri. Cheaterfleld, MO L
Dare:

January 24,2024

MiTek

16023 Swinglay Ridge Rd.
Chesterfield, MO 63017

Building C (www. shy

com)

314.434.1200 / MiTek-US com




Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply

3842048 HJ10 Diagonal Hip Girder 5 1

Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055,

| -2-1-7 ! 4-6-0 \
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GIEGEIG CONST. -LOT 57 CW

Job Reference (optional)

T32708456

8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17:49.58 2024 Page 1
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LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csi. DEFL. in (loc) Udefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Flate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 058 Vert(LL) 007 &7 »>g9s9 240 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.2 Vert(CT) -012 67 =992 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr NO WB 044 Horz(CT) 0.01 5 nia nfa
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Wieight: 43 Ib FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 8-5-13 oc bracing.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3
REACTIONS, (size) 4=Mechanical, 2=0-4-3, 5=Mechanical

Max Horz 2=167(LC 4)
Max Uplift 4=-G0(LC 4), 2=-343(LC 4), 5=-171(LC 4)
Max Grav 4=148(LC 1), 2=527(LC 1), 5=299(LC 1)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown,
TOPCHORD  2-3=-799/401

BOT CHORD  2-7=-463/729, 6-7=-463/729

WEBS 3-7=-76/281, 3-6=-768/487

NOTES-

1) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf: BCDL=3.0psf; h=20ft; Cat. Il; Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS {envelope) gable end zone; porch left and right exposed; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

2) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.

3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord Jive load noncancurrent with any other live loads.

4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members,

5) Refer to girder(s) for truss to truss connections.

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 90 Ib uplift at joint 4, 343 Ib uplift at joint
2 and 171 Ib uplift at joint 5.

7) Hanger(s) or other connection device(s) shall be provided sufficient to support concentrated load(s) 67 Ib down and 74 Ib up at
1-6-1, 67 Ib down and 74 Ib up at 1-6-1, 23 Ib down and 46 Ib up at 4-4-0, 23 |b down and 46 |b up at 4-4-0, and 45 Ib down and 87
Ibup at 7-1-15, and 45 Ib down and 87 Ib up at 7-1-15 on top chord, and 46 |b down and 43 Ib up at 1-6-1, 46 |b down and 43 Ib up
at 1-6-1, 19 Ib down and 27 Ib up at 4-4-0, 19 Ib down and 27 Ibup at 4-4-0, and 67 Ib down and 16 Ib upat 7-1-15, and 67 Ib
down and 16 Ib up at 7-1-15 on bottom chard. The design/selection of such connection device(s) is the responsibility of others.

8) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Dead + Roof Live (balanced): Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (pif)
Vert: 1-4=-54, 5.8=-20
Concentrated Loads (Ib)
Vert: 7=-6(F=-3, B=-3) 12=-73(F=-36, B=-36) 15=-59(F=-29, B=-29)

A WARNING - Verily design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MI-T4T3 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

Design valid for use anly with MiTek® cannectors. This design is based anly upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building companent, not
a lruss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicabi y of design s and property incorporate this design into the overail
building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web andior chere only, Addit perary and bracing
is always required for stability and to prevent llapse with pessible p injury and property d; For general quid g g the
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTPH Quality Criteria and DSB-22 avallabls from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org)
and BCSI Building C Safaty | ilabie from the St Building C Association (www. com)

This item has been

digitally signed and

sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.
Philip J. O°Regan PE ¥o. 50136

MITek lnc. DEA MITek USA FL Cere 6634

16023 Sovinghoy Ridye Rl Chestorfleld, MO 63017
Date:

January 24,2024

MiTek

16023 Swingley Ridge Rd.
Chestarfield, MO 63017
314,434, 1200 / MiTek-US com




Job . Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW
T32708458
3842048 TO1G Common Supperted Gable 1 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17:50:02 2024 Page 1
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Plate Offsets (X.Y)— [2:0-4-0,0-2-1], [12:0-4-0,0-2-1], [18:0-3-0,0-3-0]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) ldefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 013 Vert(LL) -0.00 13 nir 120 MT20 2441390
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.10 Vert(CT) -0.00 13 nir 120
BCLL oo * Rep Stress Iner YES WE 005 Horz{CT) 0.00 12 nia nia
BCOL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-5 Weight: 105 b FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD 2-0-0 oc purlins (6-0-0 max.).
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc bracing.

OTHERS 2x4 SP No.3

REACTIONS.  All bearings 20-0-0.
(Ib) - Max Horz 2=-80(LC 17)
Max Uplift All uplift 100 Ib or less at joint(s) 2, 12, 18, 19, 20, 16, 15, 14
Max Grav Al reactions 250 Ib or less at joint(s) 2, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 16, 15, 14

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf: h=20f; Cat. |I: Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown;
Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see Standard Industry
Gable End Details as applicable, or consult qualified building designer as per ANSI/TPI 1.

4) Building Designer / Project engineer respensible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.

5) Al plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

6) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing.

7) Gable studs spaced at 2-0-0 oc.

8) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottomn chord live load nenconcurrent with any other live loads,

8) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide Thl}'-‘: 'tem'has been
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members. digitally signed and
10) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) 2, 12, 18, 19, 20, sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
16,15, 14. n the date indi her
11) Beveled piate or shim required to provide full bearing surface with truss chord at Joint(s) 2, 12. g r';t: dd E_Ind Cfattheld i
12) Graphical purlin representation does not depict the size or the orientation of the purlin aleng the top and/or bottomn chord. n copies o S

document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.

Philip I, O Regns PE No 58126

MITek lnc. DBA MITek USA FL Core 6634

16023 Swingley Rige R Cheaterfleld, MO 63017
Dare:

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Vierity design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

L ®
Design valid for use anly with MITek® connectors. This design 5 based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual Dbuilding component, not

a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the apgplicability of design p s and property in this design into the overall

building design. Bracing indi is to prevent buckling of indivi truss web andior chord bers only. Additi porary and p bracing

is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and da . For general quidance regarding the } J 16023 Swi Ridge Rd.
fabrication, storage, delivery, arection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see nﬁasm’h nm Criteria and guss-a available from Truss Plate Institute (www.ipinst.org) cr..m;'.’;'i?}o'?m

and BCS| Building Comg Safety ion i from the Structural Building C: # (www, st P com) 314,434 1200 / MiTek-US.com




Job . Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW

T32708459
3842048 To2 Half Hip Girder 1 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17:50:04 2024 Page 2
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LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Dead + Roof Live (balanced): Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (pif)
Vert: 1-4=54, 4-9=154, 2-10=-20
Concentrated Loads (lb)
Vert: 4=-110(F) 7=-110(F) 9=-135(F) 15=-335(F) 14=-64(F) 5=-110(F) 18=-110(F) 19=-110(F) 20=-110(F) 21=-1 10(F) 22=-110(F) 23=-110(F) 24=-110(F)
25=-110(F) 26=-113(F) 27=-64(F) 28=-64(F) 29=-84(F) 30=-64(F) 31=-84(F) 32=-64(F) 33=-64(F) 34=-64(F) 35=-64(F) 36=-66(F)

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1i2/2023 BEFORE USE.

Design valid for use only with MiTek® cannactors. This design is based only upon parameters shewn, and is for an individual building companent, not

atruss system. Before use, the buiiding designer must verify the app ility of design s and property s this design into the overall

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/ar chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing

s always required for stability and 1o prevent collapse with ible p injury and property d; . For general guldan:e regarding the

fabncation, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSITPI1 m Criteria and DSB-22 available from Truss Plate Institute (www.ipinst.org)
and BCSI Bullding Component Safety Information i from the St Buiiding Comg (www.sbcscompanants.com)

MiTek

16023 Swingley Ridge Rd,
Chesterfield, MO 53017
314.434.1200 / MiTek-US com




Job . Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT §7 CW
T32708461
3842048 TO4 Hip 1 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 5 Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17-50.07 2024 Page 1
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Plate Offsets (X.Y)— [8:0-2-15,Edge]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 CslL DEFL. in (loc) Idefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 0 Vert{LL) -0.23 1012 >g99 240 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 081 Vert(CT) -0.41 1012 >877 180
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 030 Horz(CT) O0.09 8 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 156 Ib FT=20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural woed sheathing directly applied or 3-8-7 oc purlins, except
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 2-0-0 oc purfins (4-7-8 max.); 4-6,
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 8-3-15 oc bracing.
REACTIONS. (size) 8=0-3-8, 2=0-3-8
Max Horz 2=114(LC 12)
Max Upiift 8=-283(LC 13), 2=-331(LC 12)
Max Grav 8=1202(LC 2), 2=1271(LC 2)
FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD 2-3=-2228/530, 3-4=-1821/434, 4-5=-1572/424, 5-6=-1575/427, 6-7=-1825/438,
7-8=-2233/543
BOT CHORD 2-13=-500/1953, 12-13=-500/1953, 10-12=-300/1657, 9-10=-423/1 969, 8-9=-423/1969
WEBS 3-12=-430/221, 4-12=-103/599, 5-12=-273/133, 5-10=-271/131, 6-10=-1 02/602,
7-10=-443/232
NOTES-
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph: TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; h=20f; Cat. II; Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 -1-5-0 to 1-6-0, Zone1 1-6-0 to 1 1-0-0, Zone2 11-0-0 to 15-0-8,
Zone1 15-0-8 to 19-1-0, Zone2 18-1-0 to 23-3-15, Zone1 23-3-15 to 30-1-0 zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for
reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60
3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component. .
4) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding. T_h|j5 |tem_has been
5) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads, digitally signed and
6) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom cherd in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members, with BCDL = 10.0psf. on the date indicated here
7) Provid chanical ecticn (by oth to beari laty b ithstandi lift at joi jt= s % g :
] az\gaeznggafnrca connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=Ib) Printed copies of this
8) Graphical purlin representation does not depict the size or the orientation of the purlin along the top and/or bottom chord. document are not considered

signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified
on any electronic copies.
Phillp I ' Regsn PE No. 58125

MiTek Inc. DA MiTek US4 FL Cert 8634
16023 Swingley Ridge R Chesterfioid, MO 63017
Date:

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

L L]
Design valld for use only with MITai® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not M I I e k
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicabili of design and property P this design into the averall
building design. Bracing is to prevent g of individual truss web and/ar chord only. Add F y and p bracing
Is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury miﬂs damage. For general guidance regarding the 18023 Swingley Ridge Rd.
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see Quality Criteria and gea-zz available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org) Chesterfieid, MO 63017
and BCSI g C Safety Inf lable from the S Building Camp A (www. P cam) 314.434.1200 / MiTek-US com




Job ' Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. -LOT 57 CW

T32708463
3842048 TOB Common 3 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 2217:50:10 2024 Page 1
ID:fRijugulinquqT_SCWdzq?NP-qQDJSfﬁonoIGJRRfO?VQOUFUBuWBGTouG1cFOzsk.aa
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7-10-10 A 15-0-8 i 22.2-7 " 30-1-0 ,
7-10-10 ! 7-1-14 L 7-1-15 i 7-10-8 !
Plate Offsets (X.Y)- §:U—4—0.0-3-U|. [5:0-4-0,0-3-0], [6:0-2~‘!5.Edge], [8:0-4-0,0-3-0]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) Vdefl Ld PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 064 Vert{LL) 013 715 =889 240 MT20 244180
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC o072 Vert(CT) -026 7-15 =g99 180
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.30 Herz(CT) o0.08 ] n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 143 |b FT = 20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-3-5 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 8-4-3 oc bracing.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 58 38
REACTIONS. (size) 2=0-3-8, 6=0-3-8
Max Horz 2=150(LC 16)
Max Uplift 2=-324(LC 12), 6=-285(LC 13)
Max Grav 2=1196(LC 1), 8=1111(LC 1)
FORCES, (lb) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD 2-3=-1984/481, 3-4=-1352/368, 4-5=-1353/367, 5-6=-1994/489
BOTCHORD  2-9=-488/1704, 8-9=-469/1701, 7-8=-351/1712, 6-7=-351/1715
WEBS 4-8=-173/792, 5-8=-692/331 . 5-7=0/320, 3-8=-679/323, 3-9=0/318
NOTES-
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been cansidered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-22: Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101 mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCOL=3.0psf; h=20ft: Cat. II; Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 -1-6-0 to 1-6-0, Zone1 1-6-01to 1 5-0-8, Zone2 15-0-8 to 19-3-7,
Zone1 19-3-7 to 30-1-0 zone:C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 piate grip DOL=1.60
3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.
4) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nencencurrent with any other live loads,
S) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members., This item ha b
8) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib upiift at joint(s) except (jt=ib) Nis item has been
2=324, 6=285. digitally signed and

sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified
on any electronic copies.

1. O'Regan FE No. 58126

Fhillp

MiTek Ine. DBA MITok 1'SA FE Corr 6654
16013 Swingley Ridge Rik. Cheateriivid, 30 53017
Dare:

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-T4T3 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE, [ ] L]
DCesign valid for use only with MTek® cannectors, This design is based only upon parameters shown, and s for an individual building component, not
a truss system, Before use, the building designer must verify the ility of design and property incorporate this design into the overall
building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members cnly. Additionai temporary and permanent bracing
is always required for stability and to prevent callapse with P injury and y da . For general guidanca regarding the . 18023 Swingley Ridge Rd,
fabrication, starage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTPI Qua Criteria and DSB-22 available from Truss Plate institute {www.tpinst.org) Chesterfield, MO 83017
and BCSI g c Safaty Info from the Stn Building Comp A ian (www.sb ; com) 314.434.1200 / MiTek-US cam




Job . Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW

T32708485
3842048 TO8 Roof Special 3 1
Job Reference (optio
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17.50.14 2024 Page 1
iD:fRijugolinquqT__SCPrdzq?NP-&CquCﬁRX1JIiGlQanMBKQBXVUPC?WUEU?OOstkS?
L 3-2-15 i 6-0-0 . 7-10-10 , 15-0-8 | 19-5-0 ! 24-6-1 L 30-1-0 | 31-ﬂ|
d 3-2-15 s "1-10-10" 7-1-14 ¥ 4-4-8 ! 5-1-1 : 58-15 " 180
F e — Scale=1:56.9
60012 5

7-10-12

6-0-0 L 7-10-10 , 15-0-8 | 18-50 ’ 24-6-1 ' 30-1-0

6-0-0 ' 1-10-10 7-1-14 . 4-4-8 ; 511 ! 5815 —
Plate Offsets (X, Y)- ! A
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (lec) lidefl d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 082 Vert{LL) -0.17 15 =889 240 MT20 244/1%0
TCDOL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 078 Vert(CT) -0.35 14-15 >ggg 180
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 084 Horz(CT) 0.7 ] n/a nia
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 172 |b FT = 20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SF No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-2-10 oc puriins,
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 *Except” BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 7-1-11 oc bracing.

6-12: 2x4 SP No.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 4-14

WEBS 2x4 SP No.3

REACTIONS. (size) 1=0-3-8, 9=0-3-8
Max Horz 1=-150(LC 17)
Max Uplift 1=-285(LC 12), 9=-324(LC 13)
Max Grav 1=1111(LC 1), 9=1196(LC 1)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOPCHORD  1-2=-2148/562, 2-3=-2778/730, 3-4=-2467/646, 4-5=1 541/373, 5-6=-1501/406,
=-2033/480, 8-9=-2076/508
BOT CHORD 1-17=-574/1886, 16-1 7=-287/979, 3-1 6=-135/399, 15-16=680/2519, 14-1 5=-592/2225,
13-14=-288/1773, 6-13=-96/445, 9-11=-365/1804
WEBS 2-17=-1822/590, 2-1 6=-624/2198, 3-15=-396/1 22, 4-15=64/521, 4-14=-1012/41 9,
5-14=-212/993, 6-14=-661 1276, 11-13=-356/1727

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=1 30mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph: TCDL=4.2psf: BCDL=3.0psf; h=20ft: Cat. II; Exp B; Encl,,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 0-0-0to 3-1-1, Zone1 3-1-1t0 1 5-0-8, Zone2 15-0-8 to 19-6-12,
Zone1 19-6-12 to 31-7-0 zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS far reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific

to the use of this truss component. T_h{5 'tem_has been
4) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom cherd live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. digitally signed and
5) ™ This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE

will fit between the bottom chord and any other members. on the date indicated here
6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (it=1t) . . . ’
1=285, 9=324. Printed copies of this

document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.

Phillp 1. O'Regaa PE No.58126

MiTek Ime. DEA MITok IS4 FL Corr 6634
16013 Swingley Ridge Rd. Chesserflvbd, M0 63017
Dte:

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Verity design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE Use.

Chesterfield, MO §3017
314.434.1200 / MiTek-US. com

= @

Design valid for use only with MiTake connectars, This design is based anly upon parameters shown, and is for an Individual building companent, not

a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the i y of design 1 and property incorp this design inta the overall

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web andior cherd members enly. Additional temporary and permanent bracing

Is always required for stability and to revent callapse with possible personal injury and proj da . For general uidance regarding the 16022 Swingley Ridge Rd.
- ; e . o uality Critosia and Basa KA o Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org) F02a Sungley Riige

fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSITPI1 Q
iiding C Safety | lable from the St Building C {www.sby

.comj)




Job . Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW
T32708467
3842048 T10 Common 1 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, inc. Mon Jan 22 17:50:17 2024 Page 1
1D:fRijugoliQiSqiqT_5CiYdzq7NP-6n8yZEAJayhKZWT 2wS73py2gNjwePe_wwrDg?Uzskad
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Plate Offsets (X,Y)— [2:0-4-0,0-3-0]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) Udef L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plate Grip DOL 1.256 TC 064 Vert(LL) 0.12 10-13 >999 240 MT20 244/190
TCOL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0&6 Ver(CT) -0.23 10-13 >389 180
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr YES WE 034 Horz(CT) 0.04 6 nia nia
BCOL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 134 |b FT=20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural woed sheathing directly applied or 3-8-0 oc purlins,
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 except end verticals,
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc bracing.
WEEBES 1 Row at midpt 2-8, 4-8

REACTIONS.  (size) 1=0-3-8, 6=0-3-8
Max Horz 1=178(LC 12)
Max Uplift 1=-250(LC 12), 6==217(LC 13)
Max Grav 1=935(LC 1), 6=935(LC 1)

FORCES. (lb) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  1-2=-1608/412, 2-3=-966/268, 3-4=-961/288, 4-5=-781/199, 5-6=-924/235
BOTCHORD  1-10=-460/1370, 8-10=-460/1367, 7-8=-163/698

WEBS 2-10=0/318, 2-8=-693/331, 3-8=-08/487, 4-7=-444/171, 5-7=-214/900

NOTES-
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-secend gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=20f; Cat. Il; Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 0-0-0 to 3-0-0, Zone1 3-0-0 to 15-0-8, Zone2 15-0-8 to 19-3-7,
Zone1 19-3-7 to 25-3-4 zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.80 plate grip DOL=1.60
3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.
4) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nenconcurrent with any other live loads.
5) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members. This it has b
6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=Ib) nis item has been
1=250, 6=217. digitally signed and
sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified
on any electronic copies.

Philip J. O Regna PE No 58125

MITek Ine. DBA MITek USA FL Cort 6634
16023 Swinghey Ridgo R, Chentertield, MO 63017
Dinte:

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Veerify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-T4T3 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

= @
Design valid for use anly with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building compaonent, nat
atruss system. Bafore use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design p and property incarp this design into the overall
building design. Bracing indi is to prevent b g of indf fruss web and/or chord only. Addit Y and f bracing
is always required for stabliity and to prevent collapse with ibte p injury and property d For general guidanca regarding the 16023 Swingley Ridge Rd.
fabrication, starage, deiivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems. see ANSITPI1 Quality Criteria and DSB-22 available from Truss Piata Institute (www.{pinst,org) cmmﬁ.’fno 85017
and BCSI Building Camg Safety from the Building C A ion (www.sb com) 314.434.1200 / MiTak-US.com




[Job - Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. -LOT 57 CW
T3zros488
3842048 T11 Hip Girder 1 1

Job Reference (optional)
8730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17:50:18 2024 Page 2
ID:fRijugoliQjSqlqT_SCIYdzq7NP-28G]_wCZMZx20qd02WAXUN7?EWIDIRIDOSindNzsk32

Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055,

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Dead + Roof Live (balanced): Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (pif)
Vert; 1-4=-54, 4-9=-54, 5-12="54 2-11=-20
Concentrated Loads (Ib)
Vert: 4=-110(B) 7=-110(B) 8=-182(B) 17=-335(B) 16=-64(B) 6=-110(B) 14=-64(B) 13=-335(B) 22=-110(B) 23=-110(B) 24=-110(B) 25=-1 10(B) 26=-110(8)
27=-64(B) 28=-64(B) 29=-64(B) 30=-64(B) 31=-64(B)

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-T473 rev, 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

= -
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors, This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual buiiding component, not
a truss system. Befare use, the building designer must verify the y of design s and property | this design into the overall
building design. Bracing indi d is to prevent buckling of indr truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with ibie p injury and prop d For general guidance regarding the : 16023 Swi Ridge Rd.
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSITP1 Quality Criteria and DS8-22 avallable from Truss Plate Institute (www.ipinst.org) cn,ﬁ.mﬂﬂﬁg gg;,w
and BCS1 Building Comp Safety from the Building Comy (www com) 314,434.1200 / MiTek-US com




Job - Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW
T32708470
3842048 Ti3 Hip 1 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Man Jan 22 17.50:22 2024 Page 1
ID:fRijugoliQj@qiqT_SCiYdzq7 NP-TkxrdyE SFUJAMHMzZifEWDIdekcWAUSF47xRghzsk3?
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J 5-7-15 ! 541 : 8-1-0 ! 54-1 5-7-15 =%
Plate Offsets (X,Y)— :0-2-15 Edge]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) Udefl L PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 029 Vert(LL) -0.23 11-13 =899 240 MT20 244/180
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 081 Vert(CT) -0.41 11-13 =880 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 029 Horz(CT) 0,08 8 na nia
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 158 Ib FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly appiied or 3-9-8 oc purlins, except
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 2-0-0 oc purlins (4-7-11 max.): 4-6.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 8-5-3 oc bracing.

REACTIONS.  (size) 2=0-3-8, 8=0-3-8
Max Horz 2=102(LC 16)
Max Uplift 2=-331(LC 12), 8=-331(LC 13)
Max Grav 2=1270(LC 2), 8=1270(LC 2)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-3=-2225/529, 3-4=-1818/433, 4-5=-1565/423, 5-6=-1569/423, 6-7=-1818/433,

7-8=-2225/530
BOT CHORD  2-14=-486/1350, 13-14=-486/1950, 11-13=-287/1653, 10-11=-385/1 950, 8-10=-385/1950
WEBS 3-13=-430/221, 4-13=-102/598, 5-13=-271/132, 5-11=-271/132, 6-11=-101/598,
7-11=-430/222

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=20ft; Cat. II: Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 -1-6-0 to 1-8-0, Zone1 1-6-0 to 11-0-0, Zone2 11-0-0 to 15-0-8,
Zone1 15-0-8 to 18-1-0, Zone2 19-1-0 to 23-3-15, Zone1 23-3-15 to 31-7-0 zone:C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for
reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.

4) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

5) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nencancurrent with any other live loads.

8) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members, with BCDL = 10.0psf.

7) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=Ib)
2=331, 8=331.

8) Graphical purlin representation does nct depict the size or the orientation of the purlin along the top and/or bottom chord.

A WARNING - Verity design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MIIl-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building compenent, not

4 truss system, Before use, the building designer must verify the appiicability of design p and properly incory this design into the overall
building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent b ckling of individual truss web and/or chard bers on and bracin
is always required for stability and to prevent coll with i injury an

and BCSI Building Comg Safety from the St Building C:

(W, P com)

ap i p d damagr For eneral guidance mqw‘ ing the
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, sae ANSUTPH Quality Criteria and DSB.23. sualabie fram Truss Plate Instiuie (wrw. tpinst.org)

This item has been

digitally signed and

sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
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on any electronic copies.

Philip J. 0" Regna PE No. 58126

MiTek Ine. DRA MITeok USA FL Corr 4634

16023 Swingley Ridge R, Chrsterfleld, MO 3017
Dnte:

January 24,2024
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16023 Swingley Ridge Rd.
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Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055, 8.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17:50:25 2024 Page 1
ID:fRijugoliQj8glqT_SCiYdzq7NP-tJd_FzGKyPhBWI4YOnHx7eNAmXkUHEWEMS85G0zskay
L -1-6-0 I 3-10-15 L 7-0-0 . 10-1-1 y 14-0-0 . 1560 |
! 160 k 3-10-15 ! 311 y 311 ' 3-10-15 ! 1-6-0 A
Scale=1:27.3
dxd =
4
s00[i2- PRN 24 =
3 5
d &5 e
b0
2 f ]
==
i ot =] 3
7 1d
f
& : &
I = x8 = %6 =
- 7-00 i 14-0-0 i
r 7-00 L 7-0-0 s

LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) ldefl Lid PLATES GRIP

TCLL 200 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 017 Vert(LL) 0.05 8-10 >899 240 MT20 244190

TCOL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 034 Ver(CT) -0.07 8-10 >899 180

BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr NO WB 035 Horz(CT) 0.02 6 ni/a n/a

BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 76 Ib FT =20%

LUMBER- BRACING-

TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 4-8-11 ac purlins.

BOT CHORD 2x6 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 8-5-1 oc bracing.

WEBS 2x4 SP No.3

REACTIONS. (size) 2=0-3-8, 6=0-3-8

Max Horz 2=-71(LC 34)
Max Uplift 2=-386(LC 8), 6=-386(LC 9)
Max Grav 2=908(LC 1), 6=808(LC 1)

FORCES. (Ib)- Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

TOP CHORD 2-3=-1499/685, 3-4=-1326/651, 4-5=-1326/651, 5-6=-1499/685

BOT CHORD 2-8=-611/1321, 6-8=-563/1321

WEBS 4-B=-466/906

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf: h=20ft: Cat. II; Exp B; Encl.,

GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone; porch left and right exposed; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.

4) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

5) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=Ib)
2=386, 6=386. L

7) Hanger(s) or other connection device(s) shall be provided sufficient to support concentrated load(s) 101 Ib down and 100 Ib up at This item has been
7-0-0 on top chord, and 541 Ib down and 409 Ib up at 7-0-0 on bottom chord. The design/selection of such connection device(s) is digitally signed and
the responsibility of others. sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE

8) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B). on the date indicated here.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard Printed copies of this ‘

1) Dead + Roof Live (balanced); Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25 d_ocurnent are not considered
Uniform Loads (pif) signed and sealed and the
c“ww\::; f_f;:‘(”-b}""-“» 4i=54 signature must be verified

Vert: 4=-73(B) 8=-541(B) on any electronic copies.

J. O'Regan PE No 88125
MITek lne. DBA MITek USA FIL Cert 8634
16013 Swingley Ridge R4, Cesterieid, MO 53017
Dare:

January 24,2024

M i Ie ko
16023 Swingley Ridge Rd.
Chesterfleld, MO 83017

314.434.1200 / MiTek-US com

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

Design valld for use anly with MiTek® connectors, This design |s based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building compenent, nat
alruss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design p and property h this design into the overall
building design. Bracing is to prevent buekling of i truss web and/or chord members only, Addtional temparary and permanent bracing
is always required for stabilty and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and p damage. For general guidance regarding the

fabrication, storage, dnl‘:ww'.vmcﬂnn and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see AN?m Quulg; i and gusa-zz mu:l:’rl?ﬁ'cm Truss Plate [nstitute (www.ipinst.org)
and BCSI Buil Comp Safety from the Structural Building Camp ! (www.sb com)




Job - Truss Truss Type Qty Ply GIEGEIG CONST. - LOT 57 CW

T32708474
3842048 TI7 Caommon 1 1

Job Reference (optional
B.730 s Jan 4 2024 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jan 22 17:50:28 2024 Page 1
ID:fRijugeliQj9giqT_5CiYdzq7NP-Iul7t?JDEK4MNCp7 3vaelH?hnBpkUF?YS30 1L zsk2y
8-4-0

Builders FirstSource (Lake City,FL), Lake City, FL - 32055,

L -160 A 420 ; | 3-10-0 !
! 1-6-0 ! 4-2-0 ] 4-2-0 i 160
Scale = 1:20.9
4x4 =
60012
i
-~
3 g
o
1
; 420 i 8-4-0 ;
f 420 L 429 =
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 csl. DEFL. in (loc) Udefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20,0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 0.19 Vert(LL) 002 B-12 =899 240 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.18 Vert(CT) -0.02 &89 =899 180
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 007 Horz(CT) 0.00 4 n/a n/a
BCDOL 10.0 Code FBC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 34 b FT=20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc puriins.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 ac bracing.

WEBS 2x4 8P No.3

REACTIONS.  (size) 2=0-3-8, 4=0-3-8
Max Horz 2=47(LC 12)
Max Uplift 2=-119(LC 12), 4=119(LC 13)
Max Grav 2=389(LC 1), 4=389(LC 1)

FORCES. (Ib)- Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-3=-390/320, 3-4=-380/321
BOT CHORD 2-6=-167/310, 4-6=-167/310

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf, BCOL=3.0psf; h=20f; Cat. II: Exp B; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 -1-8-0 to 1-6-0, Zone1 1-6-0 to 4-2-0, Zone2 4-2-0 to 8-4-0, Zone1

8-4-0 to S-10-0 zone; porch left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60
plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.

4) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nenconcurrent with any other live loads.

5) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capabie of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=Ib)
=119, 4=119,

This item has been

digitally signed and

sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.

Phillip J, O'Regnn PE ¥a, 58126

MiTek lnc. DEA MiTok USA FL Cort 6434
L6013 Swingley Ridge R Chestorfleld, MO £3017
Dwte:

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

= ®
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based enly upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, nat
4 truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design and properly incarp this design into the overall
building design. Bracing indicated s to prevent buckling of individual iruss web and/or chord bers only. Additi y and p bracing
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property da . For general guidance regarding the . 18023 Swingley Ridge Rd.
!‘a:cll'.icaﬂnn. storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTPH um Criteria and g‘sm available from Truss Plate Institute (www.ipinst.org) mnarﬂal?:b.wm gﬂﬁ
and BCSI Building C Safety ilable from the A b

Building Comp sation (www corm

314.434,1200 / MiTek-US.com
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LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc)  Udefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 023 Vert(LL) 002 4-10 »>999 240 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 019 Vert(CT) -002 4-7 >g999 180
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.07 Horz{CT) 0.00 3 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FEC2023/TPI2014 Matrix-MS Weight: 29 Ib FT = 20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 ac purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3

REACTIONS. (size) 1=0-3-8, 3=0-3-8
Max Horz 1=-35(LC 13)
Max Uplift 1=-98(LC 9), 3=-95(LC 8)
Max Grav 1=308(LC 1), 3=308(LC 1)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  1-2=-430/433, 2-3=-430/417
BOT CHORD 1-4=-289/349, 3-4=-289/349

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-22; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=20ft; Cat. II; Exp B: Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Zone3 0-0-0 to 3-0-0, Zone1 3-0-0to 4-2-0, Zone3 4-2-0 to 8-4-0 zone:;
porch left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsibie for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading requirements specific
to the use of this truss component.

4) This truss has been designed fora 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

5) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.

&) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) 1, 3.

This item has been

digitally signed and

sealed by ORegan, Philip, PE
on the date indicated here.
Printed copies of this
document are not considered
signed and sealed and the
signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.
Philip . O'Regan PE ¥o 55126

MiTek lne. DBA MITok USA FL Cort 634
16013 Swingbey Ridge RA Cheaterfleld, MO 63017
Dare:

January 24,2024

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE,

= ®
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design Is based anly upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building companent, not
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the of design 3 and properiy incorparate this design into the overall
building design. Bracing indicated s to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temperary and permanent bracing
is always required for stability and to prevent coll pse with possible p | injury and y d For general quidance regarding the ; 16023 Swingley Ridge Rd.
fabiication, storage, delivery, sraction and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTPH Quality Criteria and DSB.22. oot o Truss Plate Institute {www tpinst.org) Chastariels NG by
and BCSI Building C: [ Safety from the S Building C i (www P cam) 314.434.1200 / MiTek-US.com
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MITEK PLATE APPROVAL #'S 2197.2—2197.4, BOISE EWP PRODUCT #’S LVL FL1644—R2, BCI JOISTS FL1392—R2

ARROW HEAD AT THE
ND OF THE TRUSS ON
HE TRUSS PLACEMENT
LAN (LAYOUT)
JORRESPONDS WITH THE
EFT SIDE OF THE
NDIVIDUAL TRUSS
RAWING. USE THIS AS AN
RIENTATION GUIDE
EN SETTING THE
TRUSSES ON THE =
FTRUCTURE.

W

Lieneral Notes:

conneclions

- Per ANSI/TPI 1-2002 all " Truss to Wall®
i igner. aot the

hre the ibility of the Building Desig
Fruse Manufacturer.

= Use Manufacturer's specifications for all hanger
tonnections unless noted otherwise,

- Trusses are 1o be 24" o.c. UN.O.

= All hangers are to be Simpeon or equivalent UN.O.-
Use 10d x 1 1/2" Nails in hanger connections to single ply
girder trusses.

* Trusses are not designed to support brick U.N.O.

- Dimensions are Feet-Inches Sixteenths

Notes:

No back charges will be d by Buil
FirstSource unless approved in writing first.
B50-835-4541

ACG lumber is corrisive to truss plates. Any ACQ lumber|
that comes in contact with truss plates (i.e. scabbed on
tails) must have an approved barrier applied frst.

Refer to BCSI-B1 Summary Sheet-Guide for handling,
Installing and Bracing of Metal Plate Connected Wood
Truss prior to and during truss installation.

It is the respunsibility of the Contractor to ensure of the
proper orientation of the truss placement plans as to the

wn i and field conditiong of the
structure orientation, If a reversad or fipped layout is
requirad. it will be supplied at no extra cost by Builders
FirstSource.

It is the responsibility of the Contractor to make sure the
placement of trusses are adjusted for plumbing drops. can
lights, ect.... =0 the trusses do not interfere with thess
type of items,

All common framed roof or Qoor systems must be
designed as to NOT impoee any loads on the floor trusses
below. The foor trusses have not been designed to carry
any additional loads from above.

This truss placement plan was not created by an
engineer, but rather by the Buildore FirstSource stafl and
is solely to be used as oo installation guide and does not
require a seal. Complete truss eng ing and analysi

can be found on the truss design __Bi_:_m“.. which may be
sealed by the truss design engineer,

Gable end trusses require continuous bottom chord
bearing. Refer to local codes for wall framing
requirements.

Although all attempts bave been made to do =0, trussos
may not be designed symmetrically. Please refer to the
individual truss drawings and truss placement plans for
proper orientation and placement.

L\ Builders

FIRSTSOURCE

Lake City
PHONE: 386-755-6894
FAX: 386-755-7973

Jacksonville
PHONE: 904-772-6100
FAX: 904-772-1973

Tallahassee
PHONE: 850-576-5177

Builder:

GEIBEIG CONST.

Legal Address:

Lot 57 Crosswinds

fodel:
St. Johns w/Step Ceiling

ite: Drawn By: Diriginal Rel #:
1-22-24 |KLH 3842048
Floor 1 Jobg Toor 2 Job#: ool Job #
IN/A /A 3842048




